If to Franchisee:

Advanced Disposal Services Solid Waste Southeast, Inc. 1101 Hawkins Street Valdosta, Georgia 31601 Attention: General Manager Fax: (229) 244-3222

with a copy (which shall not constitute notice) to:

Advanced Disposal Services Solid Waste Southeast, Inc. 300 Colonial Center Parkway, Suite 230 Roswell, Georgia 30076 Attention: Steve Edwards

or to such other address as each party may designate for itself by like notice.

**49.** Amendment. This Franchise may be amended only by a writing signed by both parties hereto.

**50.** Waiver. Any waiver of any breach of this Franchise or violation of the Solid Waste Ordinance shall not be considered a waiver of any other breach, nor of a subsequent breach of this Franchise or violation of the Solid Waste Ordinance.

**51.** Severability. To the extent any provision of this Franchise is prohibited by or invalid under applicable law, such provision shall be ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions of this Franchise.

**52.** Governing Law. This Franchise shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Georgia without giving effect to the conflict of laws principles thereof.

**53. Remedies for Breach or Violation.** In the event of an alleged breach of any of the terms or conditions of this Franchise or violation of the Solid Waste Ordinance by Franchisee, the County shall provide written notice of such breach or violation to Franchisee, which notice shall specify the alleged breach or violation in reasonable detail. If within twenty (20) days from the date of such notice, Franchisee has either failed to correct the breach or violation or reach an agreement with the County on a mutually satisfactory solution, then the County may, within thirty (30) days of such notice of such breach or violation, give additional notice to Franchisee requiring Franchisee to appear before the Board of Commissioners at such time specified by the Board of Commissioners, to show cause why this Franchise should not be terminated. After such meeting, the Board of Commissioners may elect:

(a) to terminate this Franchise effective thirty (30) days from the date of written notice of such termination,

(b) to extend the time to allow Franchisee to cure the breach or violation,